PUBLIC OPINION MONITORING

Public Opinion Monitoring of the State of the Russian Society

As in the previous issues, we publish the results of the monitoring of public opinion concern-
ing the state of the Russian society conducted by VoIRC RAS in the Vologda Oblast!.

The following tables show the dynamics of several parameters indicating the social feeling
and socio-political sentiment of the Vologda Oblast population in February — April 2018, and
also on average for the latest six polls (June 2017 — April 2018). These data are compared with
the data for 2007 (the last year of Vladimir Putin’s second presidential term, when the assess-
ment of the President’s work was the highest) and for 2011 (the last year of Dmitry Medvedev’s
presidency). The yearly dynamics of the data are presented beginning from 2014.

In February — April 2018, the level of approval of the work of the President of the Russian
Federation was 68%, which corresponds to an average annual indicator for 2015—2017. The
share of negative evaluations of the President’s work for the past two months decreased
by 3 p.p. (from 21 to 18%).

The level of support of the work of the Chairman of the Government of the Russian Federa-
tion in February — April 2018 was 48—50%, which is a bit lower than in 2014—2016 (52—58%).
The proportion of negative assessments in the past two months decreased by 3 p.p. (from 31
to 28%).

For reference: according to VTsIOM, the share of positive assessments of the President’s work
nationwide amounted to §2—83% in January — April 2018 (the share of negative judgments was 11%).

According to Levada-Center, the support of the head of state from February to April increased
by 5 p.p. (from 76 to 81%), the share of negative assessments decreased by p.p. (from 22 to 19%).

' The polls are held six times a year in Vologda, Cherepovets, and in eight districts of the oblast (Babayevsky District,
Velikoustyugsky District, Vozhegodsky District, Gryazovetsky District, Kirillovsky District, Nikolsky District, Tarnogsky District
and Sheksninsky District). The method of the survey is a questionnaire poll by place of residence of respondents. The volume
of a sample population is 1,500 people 18 years of age and older. The sample is purposeful and quoted. The representativeness
of the sample is ensured by the observance of the proportions between the urban and rural population, the proportions between
the inhabitants of settlements of various types (rural communities, small and medium-sized cities), age and sex structure of the
Oblast’s adult population. Sampling error does not exceed 3%.

More information on the results of VOIRC RAS polls is available at http://www.vscc.ac.ru/.
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How do you assess the current performance of..? (percentage of respondents)

Average Dynamics (+/-), the
June | Aug. | Oct. | Dec. | Feb. | Apr. | forthe latest 6 surveys
2017 | 2017 | 2017 | 2017 | 2018 | 2018 @ latest BRI o
Bsurveys | o016 | 2011 | 2007

Answer 2007 | 2011|2014 2015 2016 2017

RF President

lapprove | 75.3 | 58.7 | 64.1 | 69.1 | 67.8 673  67.5 | 69.7 683 | 68.9 | 68.7 | 68.1 68.5 +1 | +10 | -7

| don’t

115256 223 175|18.8 1 20.0 193 | 173 194 ' 19.3 | 20.8 | 18.4 19.1 0 -7 +8
approve
Chairman of the RF Government*
| approve -* | 59.3|54.2 581 523 495|479 | 49.7 | 515 499 | 483 | 49.9 49.5 -3 -10 -
| don’t
- | 247 276217276 311 321 | 309 299 | 313 | 30.8  27.8 30.5 +3 +6 -
approve

Governor

| approve | 55.8 | 45.7 | 40.1 | 39.3 | 37.7 | 39.8 | 40.6 | 423 | 40.8 | 39.4 | 39.3 | 395 40.3 +3 -5 | -15

| don’t

22.2 305|389 362 393 393| 389 | 387 | 39.2 H 401 | 379 | 36.1 38.5 -1 +8 | +16
approve

* Included in the survey since 2008.

There were no substantial changes in the assessment of success of the President’s work on
addressing the key problems of the country over the past two months:

— the share of those who think that the President successfully copes with the task of
strengthening international positions of Russia is 55—56%;

— the share of those who believe that the President is successful in protecting democracy
and strengthening citizens’ freedoms is 43%;

— the share of those who believe that the President successfully copes with the task of
economic recovery and promotes the increase in the welfare of citizens is 31%.

Among the tangible changes that occurred in February — April 2018, we should note the
increase in the proportion of Vologda Oblast residents who believe that the President successfully
copes with the problem of restoring order in the country (by 3 p.p., from 51 to 54%). This is
much higher than in 2014—2017 (48—50%) and considerably higher than in 2011 (37%).

It should be noted that, on average, over the past six surveys, the assessment of the President’s
success in solving key problems of the country roughly corresponds to the level of 2007 (the
difference makes 1—2 p.p.). This applies to all problems, except for the “economic recovery
and the growth of the welfare of citizens”: the proportion of people who positively assess the
work of the head of state in this direction was 47% in 2007 and on average over the past six
surveys — 31% (it decreased by 16 p.p.).
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In your opinion, how successful is the RF President in coping with challenging issues?*
(percentage of respondents)

J e
Answer | 2007 | 2011 2014 | 2015 2016 | 2017 23;‘? é\g% ZO(;t'? ng% ng:)s ?0"1% fl‘;rt;';te compared to ...
Bsurveys | o916 | 2011 | 2007
Strengthening Russia’s international standing
Successful | 58.4 | 462 504 517 512 557 553 581 57.6 565 552 561 565 | 45 410 | -2
Unsuccessful| 24.9 | 337 | 324 | 31.3 | 299 268 | 258 261 263 283 | 269 269 267 | 3 7 | 42
i’g;ffss 133.5 112.5 118.0 1204 121.3 129.0 129.5 132.0 131.3|128.3 128.3 1292 1298 | +8 | +17 4
Imposing order in the country
Successful | 53.2 | 36.6 48.0 502 492 50.6 49.9 | 52.0 527 520 509 542 | 520 | +3 | 415 -1
Unsuccessful | 34.0 | 50.0 | 39.1 37.9 367 361 358 356 351 346 327 308 341 316 0
;‘;ﬁfss 119.2| 86.6 108.9 112.3 1126 114.5 114.1| 1164 1176 1174 1182 1234 1179 | +5  +31 | -1
Protecting democracy and strengthening citizens’ freedoms
Successful | 44.4 | 32.4 375 404 | 366 403 391 | 417 425 433 428 429 421 W5 | +10 | 2
Unsuccessful | 37.0 | 483 | 454 415 443 402 397 388 383 393 387 371 387 | 6 10 | +2
%‘;‘fss 1074 84.1 | 921 99.0 923 1002 994 | 102.9 1042|1039 104.1 1058 1034 | +11 | +19 4
Economic recovery and increase in citizens’ welfare
Successful | 47.2 | 30.7 348 342 | 27.2 293 285|313 323 316 310 313 30 | 4 | 0 -6
Unsuccessful | 39.1 | 56.1  53.4 523 594 569 57.2 559 553 563 537 553 556 | 4 0 | +17
i‘gfss 108.1| 746 814 818 678 | 724 | 713 | 754 770 | 753 773 | 760 754 | +8 | +1 | 33
* Ranked according to the average value of the index of success for 2016.

In the past two months, the support for United Russia increased by 2 p.p. (from 38 to 40%),
which corresponds to the level of 2015 (39%) and which is higher than in 2016—2017 (35%).

In February— April 2018, there was a decline in the proportion of those who believe that
none of the major political parties expresses their interests (by 3 p.p., from 29 to 26%). It is less

than in 2011-2017 (30—34%), however, it is still significantly higher than in 2007 (18%).

The structure of Vologda Oblast residents’ preferences concerning political parties did not
change significantly and corresponds to the level of 2016—2017: LDPR is supported by 10—11%,
KPRF — by 8%, the Just Russia party — by 3—5%.
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Which party expresses your interests? (percentage of respondents)

Dynamics
(+/-), the latest
6 surveys
compared to ...

2007
2017

Party

Election to the RF State Duma 2007, fact
2011
Election to the RF State Duma 2011, fact
2014
2015
2016
Election to the RF State Duma 2016, fact
June 2017
Aug. 2017
Oct. 2017
Dec. 2017
Feb. 2018
Apr. 2018
Average for the latest 6 surveys
2016
2011
2007

United Russia | 30.2|60.5 31.1|33.4|32.838.8 35.4 38.0 34.7 338|352 356 37.9 384307 368 | +1 | +6 | +7
LDPR 75110 7.8 [154| 76 | 6.2 | 10.4(21.911.0 11.1/10.9 [ 11.5 11.6/10.1 9.6 | 108 | 0 | +3 | +3
KPRF 70| 9.3 10.3(16.8| 97 | 7.1 | 83 [14.2| 76 |85 80|73 81|71 81| 79 | 0 | -2 | +1
Just Russia 7.8 |88 56 (27.2| 35|36 42 (10848 |51 58|45 43|35 25| 43 | 0 |1 | 4
Other 18| - |19 - [03]02|03| - (050304 0811|0912 08 |0 |-1 -
No party 178 - 204 - 344 31.8 204 - 292 291 261|262 285 288 262 275 | -2 -2  +10
:;SS\‘,’J;?C”'“O 212| - 132 - |11.7[122{120 ~ [12.2/121{13714.1| 86 |11.1(127 121 | 0 | -1 | -9

In February—April 2018, the share of people who characterize their daily mood as “normal,
fine and good” increased by 3 p.p, from 69 to 72%. This is higher than in all the previous years
of measurements.

In addition, over the last two months, the proportion of those who believe that “everything
is not so bad; it’s difficult to live, but it’s possible to stand it” increased by 3 p.p. (from 76 to
79%, which corresponds to the average level for 2014—2017).

Meanwhile, the self-assessment of people’s financial situation in February—April did not
change significantly: the proportion of Vologda Oblast residents who consider themselves to
have an “average income” is 41—42% (for comparison: in 2007 — 48%); the share of the “poor
and extremely poor” is 46—47% (in 2007 — 42%).

The consumer sentiment index in February—April was 89—90 points. It is higher than in
2015-2017 (77—85 p.), but significantly lower than in 2007 (106 p.). It should also be noted
that the value of the index below the level of 100 points (this has been observed since at least
2011) indicates that the majority of the population make pessimistic forecasts about the pros-
pects of the economic situation in the country and the dynamics of their personal financial
situation.

234 Volume 11, Issue 2, 2018 Economic and Social Changes: Facts, Trends, Forecast




PUBLIC OPINION MONITORING

Estimation of social condition (percentage of respondents)

e Dynamics (+/-),

June | Aug. | Oct. | Dec. | Feb. | Apr. | "t o the latest 6 surveys

2017 12017 | 2017 | 2017 | 2018 | 2018 6 surveys compared to ...
2016 | 2011 | 2007

Answer 2007 | 2011 | 2014 | 2015 2016 2017

Mood
63.6 |63.1 (69.4 |68.7 |68.0|704| 71.0 | 73.8|71.0|70.5|68.6 | 71.5 711 +3 | +8 | +7

Usual condition,
good mood

| feel stress, anger,
fear, depression

27.828.9/24.9|259|26.2|242| 232 | 21.2 | 22.8 | 24.0 | 23.4 | 231 23.0 3| 6 | -5

Stock of patience

Everything is not
S0 bad; it’s difficult
to live, but it’s
possible to stand it
[t's impossible to
bear such plight

741|748 808 |78.4|78.0|77.7| 78.7 | 805|744 771 |76.2 | 79.0 777 0 +3 | +4

13.6 | 15.3|12.6 | 145|156 | 15.8 | 14.8 | 135 |17.5| 16.2 | 16.3 | 14.8 15.5 0 0 +2

Social self-identification*

The share of people
who consider
themselves to have
average income

The share of people
who consider them-
selves to be poor

and extremely poor

48.2 | 431 | 43.2 | 38.7 | 42.1 | 43.1| 43.5 | 452 |43.0 | 41.7 | 41.2 | 41.8 427 +1 0 -5

42.4 1443 | 491 | 50.7 | 49.0 | 46.6 | 43.2 | 45.8 | 48.8 | 47.1 | 46.2 | 46.5 46.3 3 42 | +4

Consumer sentiment index
Index value, points |105.9 89.6 | 87.6 | 77.1 | 77.7 | 846 843 862 867 87.3 892 903 87.3
* Question: “Which category do you belong to, in your opinion?”

0] -2 [ -19

The improvement of social mood in February — April 2018 is observed in 11 of 14 socio-
demographic groups. In all the groups, this figure is much higher than in 2007. We should point
out the increase in positive emotions among people who according to their own assessments of
their income belong to the bottom 20% of Vologda Oblast residents (by 14 p.p., from 48 t0 62%).
In part, this may be due to the fact that “Russians have adapted to the problems in the econo-
my, are less worried about them and refuse such radical ways to overcome economic problems
as saving on food”?. This conclusion was made by experts of Romir Research Holding based
on the results of surveys conducted in December 2017. At the same time, we cannot but agree
with a more pessimistic assessment of some experts: “The fact that people are getting used to a
sluggish crisis and to a stable slight decrease in real income has led to the fact that citizens no
longer feel a sharp deterioration in their financial situation™?.

In our opinion, a significant increase in the share of positive assessments of social sentiment
among the people who according to their own assessments of their income belong to the bottom
20% of Vologda Oblast residents in February — April 2018 can also be associated with the ex-
pectation of positive changes in the issues of internal socio-economic development, and above
all — in the dynamics of the standard of living and quality of life, which the President spoke
about in his Address to the Federal Assembly in 2018.

2 Sociologists have found out that Russians got used to the problems in the economy,. RIA- Novosti, 2018, January 30. Available
at: https://ria.ru/economy/20180130/1513586801.html

3 Getting used to a “sluggish crisis”, Russians returned to the survival experience of the 1990s. Materials of an analytical review
“The monitoring of the economic situation in Russia” . Russian Academy of National Economy and Public Administration under the
President of the Russian Federation (RANEPA). Available at: https://www.newsru.com/finance/01aug2017/survival.html
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At the same time, the increase in the proportion of those who positively characterize their
mood is not observed in all groups: in fact, there are no changes in the estimates of people older
than 55 years (64—66%), persons with higher and incomplete higher education (76—78%), rep-

resentatives of the middle and high-income groups (72 and 82%, respectively).

Social mood in different social groups (answer: “Good mood, normal condition”, percentage of respondents)

Average || Dynamics (+/-), the
Population , : , . : latest 6 surveys
group AUl | 2N A il 20| 20l ;gqg 2A$J197 2%01t7 5(;31C7 2F(E)21DB 2A0p1r8 flgrt;:f compared tO.y.-
6 surveys | 2016 | 2011 | 2007
Sex
Men 65.9 | 64.5 689  69.5 688 706 | 725 |74.6 | 71.3 | 70.8 | 71.0 734 723 +3 | +8 | +6
Women 61.7 | 62.0 | 69.8 | 68.0 | 67.4 | 70.2 | 69.9 | 73.1 70.8 | 70.3 | 66.6 70.0 70.1 +3 | +8 | +8
Age
Under 30 713 | 70.0 | 751 | 771 | 764 | 781 | 754 | 801 79.4 822 | 742 796 78.5 +2 | +8 | +7
30-55 64.8 | 62.5 695 67.2 | 674 715| 720 | 759|714 | 731 |68.8 74.0 725 +5 | +10 | +8
Over 55 548 | 58.3 | 65.4 | 65.5 | 64.0 | 649 | 674 67.8 664  61.4 656 | 64.2 65.5 +1 | +7 | +11
Education
Secondary and
incomplete 58.4 | 57.4 | 62.5 | 63.6 | 62.1 | 63.6 | 65.8  65.2 | 63.3 | 61.2 60.5| 65.5 63.6 +1 | +6 | 45
secondary
\?gﬁ;’t'l‘gsgly 646 636 704 | 701 684 720 | 702 767 733|750 689 727 | 728 | +4 | +9 | 48
Higher and
incomplete 68.6 | 68.3 | 76.2 | 72.7 | 743 | 758 | 78.0 | 791 771 | 75.6 | 77.9 | 76.2 77.3 +3 | +9 | +9
higher
Income groups
Bottom 20% 51.6 | 45.3 | 50.8 | 51.8 ' 52.5  52.9 | 571 | 58.1 | 57.9  50.7 47.7 | 61.8 55.6 +3 | +10 | +4
Middle 60% 62.9 | 653 | 723 | 71.0 | 69.4 | 720 | 729 | 737 71.7 | 720|703 717 72.1 +3 | +7 | 49
Top 20% 749 | 75.3 | 84.8 | 82.0 | 80.9 | 83.7 | 81.3 | 86.4 821  86.2 | 822 815 83.3 +2 | +8 | +8
Territories
Vologda 63.1 | 67.1 | 76.4 | 73.9 | 69.9 | 72.6 740|770 740 | 722  71.0 | 73.5 73.6 +4 +7 | +11
Cherepovets 68.1|71.2 | 763|706 | 71.7 | 75.7 | 761|779 76.9 752|715 750 754 +4 | +4 | +7
Districts 61.6 | 57.1 | 61.8 | 64.6 | 64.8 | 66.1 | 66.6 69.7 66.1 66.9 656 68.3 67.2 +2 | +10 | +6
Oblast 63.6 | 63.1 69.4 687 680 704 | 711|738 | 711 705 686 715 711 +3 | +8 | +8
CONCLUSION

The results of the public opinion monitoring held in February — April 2018 show that the most
significant changes in the beginning of the year occurred in the dynamics of social mood: in most
socio-demographic groups the share of positive assessments of the emotional state increased markedly.

Nationwide research registers similar dynamics in the assessments of public opinion. For example,
according to the results of surveys conducted in February, VISIOM experts note that “all indicators
of social well-being of Russians are higher today than they were two years ago... The Indices of social
feeling are returning to the pre-crisis level of 2014, and the indicators of the economic situation
and general vector of development of the country have already exceeded the values of four years ago
considerably”*.

4 Social well-being of Russians: a monitoring. VT5IOM Press Release, 2018, no. 3617, March 29. Available at: https://wciom.
ru/index.php?id=236&uid=9013
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At the same time, VISIOM experts are in no hurry to make categorical conclusions about the
dynamics of public sentiment. They note that “when negative sentiment is fading, it doesn’t mean it
can turn into optimism... Despite the fact that the direction of the country’s development is perceived
more as being correct, the prospects for improving personal financial situation still seem vague”>.

The same can be said when we look at the results of studies carried out by VOIRC RAS on the
territory of the Vologda Oblast: the share of “the poor and extremely poor” since December 2017 is
47% (which is higher than the share of people with “average income” — 41%); the consumer sentiment
index in the last two months did not change (89—90 points, which indicates the predominance of
pessimistic forecasts among the majority of people); more than half of Vologda Oblast residents are
still skeptical about the success of the President’s efforts aimed to ensure economic recovery and
growth of citizens’ welfare (54—55%).

Although there have been no significant changes in the dynamics of financial assessments in recent
months, this does not affect a high level of people’s support that the head of state has (68—70%).
Besides, it is necessary to mention that in the presidential election held on March 18, the share of
Vologda Oblast residents who voted for Vladimir Putin was 72.41% (the national average is 65.26%);
voter turnout in the Vologda Oblast was 66.2%, while the national average was 61.12%.

Overcoming the country’s backwardness and achieving a decisive breakthrough, first of all in
internal development (“to preserve the people of Russia and to guarantee the prosperity of our
citizens”°) became a keynote of the President’s Address to the Federal Assembly he delivered on the
eve of the election (March 1, 2018). This was fully in line with people’s expectations, which is confirmed
by VISIOM experts who speak about “the relevance of the agenda, first of all, various aspects of
ensuring the security of Russians and prospects for addressing social and economic problems”’. No
less important is the fact that “a significant part of Russians perceived the Address through the prism
of the program of action of the head of state for his next term in office. In this context, the purpose
of the address is not only to identify the development objectives, but also to demonstrate the reality
of ways to achieve them”3.

Thus, the fact that social mood of Russians has improved despite the continuing acuteness of
current socio-economic problems proceeds mainly from people’s perception of the goals of the country’s
development for the coming years, backed by specific instructions of the President, digital criteria for
their achievement, and personal responsibility of the main executors. Whether any of the positive
changes in the assessments of public opinion outlined in the beginning of the year can become a trend
will depend primarily on how the instructions of the President will be executed by the new Cabinet
of Ministers, the composition of which will be announced after the inauguration of Vladimir Putin
in May 2018.

The materials were prepared by M.V. Morev, T.V. Urvanova., I.V. Paranicheva.

3> Ibidem. (Opinion of Yu. Baskakova, head of the practice of social modeling and forecasting at VISIOM).

¢ Address of the President to the Federal Assembly, May 1, 2018. Official website of the President of the Russian Federation.
Available at: http://www.kremlin.ru/events/president/news/56957

7 Address of the President to the Federal Assembly 2018: first impressions. VT5IOM Press Release, 2018, no. 3602, March 13.
Awvailable at: https://wciom.ru/index.php?id=236&uid=8989 (opinion of M. Mamonov, head of the practice of political analysis
and consulting at VISIOM).

8 Ibidem.
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